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DECISION
RACING VICTORIA
and
LUKE NOLEN


Date of hearing:		19 February 2026 

Date of decision:		19 February 2026 

Panel:	Judge Paul Lacava (Deputy Chairperson) and Mr Des Gleeson. 

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Mr Dion Villella appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Mr Corey Cullen represented Mr Luke Nolen.         
	
Charge:	Australian Rule of Racing (“AR”) 131(a) states:
	A rider must not, in the opinion of the Stewards:
(a) engage in careless, reckless, improper, incompetent or foul riding. 

Particulars of charge:	Rider Luke Nolen (Irreverent) pleaded guilty to a charge of improper riding under the provisions of AR 131(a), in that after passing the winning post, he turned his horse's head out and directed it out towards The Benchmark, making heavy contact with that gelding. Luke Nolen had his licence to ride in races suspended for 24 race meetings. Stewards acceded to a request from Luke Nolen to confirm the dates of the suspension tomorrow due to the lateness of the hour. In assessing penalty, account was taken of his guilty plea, the circumstances surrounding the incident, his good record, the significant nature of the contact and the seriousness of the charge.

Plea: 				Guilty 

DECISION

1. This is the hearing of an appeal by Mr Luke Nolen, a licensed rider, against the decision of the Racing Victoria (“RV”) Stewards at the Pakenham Race Meeting on 12 February 2026. At the conclusion of the hearing on 19 February 2026 by audio link, the Tribunal announced its decision and advised the parties that it would publish written reasons. These are those reasons.

2. After Race 4 on the program, the Stewards conducted an Inquiry into the riding of the appellant on his mount (“Irreverent”) after horses had passed the winning post. The Stewards conducted interviews with the riders involved and looked at relevant video footage of the race. The Stewards then informed the appellant that, in their opinion, his riding of his mount shortly after the winning post was “improper riding”, within the provisions of Australian Rule of Racing (“AR”) 131(a). The Stewards formally charged the appellant with having breached the Rule and, after some discussion, the appellant pleaded guilty to the charge. The Stewards imposed a penalty, suspending his licence to ride for a total of 24 meetings. The appellant appeals that decision pursuant to section 50K of the Racing Act 1958 (“the Act”).

3. The appeal proceeded against the severity of the penalty only, and not against the finding of improper riding, the appellant having pleaded guilty.

4. The Tribunal has had the benefit of viewing the video footage of Race 4 and has also received into evidence a transcript of the Stewards’ interview with the appellant and the rider of the other horse relevantly involved, “Benchmark”, ridden by Mr Lachlan Neindorf.

5. The head-on video footage shows that down the straight to the finish, Irreverent and Benchmark were hard ridden with both horses moving and bumping each other several times. Irreverent was positioned on the rails and Benchmark one out. Benchmark was declared the winner by a short half head to Irreverent. Mr Nolen lodged an objection against Benchmark being declared the winner, alleging interference in the straight. The objection was subsequently dismissed by the Stewards. Shortly after the horses past the finishing post, the video shows the appellant turned the head out of his mount towards Benchmark and shifted his weight to his right. The video shows the appellants’ mount bump Benchmark, at which point both riders exchanged words.

6. It’s the deliberate turning of the head of Irreverent and the bumping of Benchmark at this point that constitutes the improper riding within the charge.

7. By his own admission, the appellant took exception to the manner Mr Neindorf had ridden Benchmark. He said he “came out to give him a bit of a spray”.  He added he said to Mr Neindorf “don’t effin do that to me again” or words to that effect. The appellant said he was “seeing red” and he made contact, but he did not intend to make contact. 

8. For his part, Mr Neindorf told the Stewards, when referring to contact having been made between the horses, “I don’t know about heavy, but it was a bump”. In written submissions before the Tribunal, the appellant’s counsel conceded that the bump between the two horses was heavy. 

9. The Tribunal is comfortably satisfied on the balance of probabilities that, shortly after the two horses had passed the winning post, the appellant turned his mount out towards Benchmark with the intention of verbally confronting Mr Neindorf and, in the process, the two horses forcefully bumped, resulting in heavy contact and forcing another rider of a horse immediately behind Benchmark to take evasive action. The Tribunal formally finds the riding of the appellant at this point was both unnecessary and, importantly, “improper” within AR 131(a). The verbal confrontation was brief, and both riders appear from the footage to have thereafter gone about their respective business. The appellant told the Stewards he and Mr Neindorf later “shook hands”. 

10. Mr Dion Villella, who appeared for the Stewards, submitted that improper riding that resulted in bumping of horses after the winning post was objectively more dangerous than bumping that might occur during the running of a race and before the winning post. That is because riders have relaxed after the post and might not reasonably expect bumping to occur. Mr Villella submitted that because of this, the risk of injury to horses or riders is significantly enhanced. He submitted that the penalty imposed by Stewards and, needs to reflect the seriousness of this kind of improper riding to generally deter other riders who might seek to confront another rider after a race.

11. The Tribunal generally accepts this submission. The appellant’s riding here was a serious example of what is a serious charge, especially because it occurred after the horses had passed the finish post and when the riders of all the horses were easing up and relaxing their mounts. Because the circumstances leading to this charge against the appellant occurred after the winning post, the Tribunal accepts that this case is clearly distinguishable from those other precedent improper riding cases provided to the Tribunal as part of the Stewards’ submissions.

12. Mr Corey Cullen, who appeared for the appellant, provided the Tribunal with a very helpful written outline of his submissions. The Tribunal had the benefit of reading that outline before the hearing commenced.

13. Mr Cullen relied upon several factors, each of which the Tribunal has taken into account, including:
a. The appellant has been a leading jockey in the horse racing industry for 27 years. He rode champion mare, “Black Caviar”, to 22 of her 25 unbeaten wins between 2009 and 2013.

b. He has an impeccable record and reputation within racing. He relied upon the impressive character references in writing supplied by Mr Peter Moody, a trainer, Mr Neil Bainbridge, the CEO of Southside Racing, and Mr Desmond O’Keefe (OAM).

c. The appellant expressed regret for his actions when interviewed by the Stewards and cooperated fully with the Inquiry.

d. The appellant pleaded guilty to the charge before the Stewards and only appeals the penalty. He makes appropriate concessions.

e. No jockey or horse was injured because of the improper riding.

f. The length of the suspension imposed upon the appellant may lead to unreasonable financial loss to him. The appellant is now aged 46 with the number of rides available to him diminishing.

14. Mr Cullen submitted that, although a suspension of the appellant’s licence to ride was appropriate, the length of the suspension was, in all the circumstances, excessive. He submitted that a suspension for 20 race meetings or less was more appropriate.

15. The Tribunal accepts these submissions made on behalf of the appellant. 

16. The appellant does have a good record over a long period of time in racing. He was cooperative and expressed his regret. The Tribunal concludes that, in all the circumstances, his action in riding improperly here was an isolated incident. Importantly here, according to the transcript, the Stewards only appear to have reduced the penalty imposed by only one race meeting because of the appellant’s plea of guilty. In the Tribunal’s assessment of all the factual circumstances, the appellant’s plea of guilty, when confronted with the charge by the Stewards, ought to have reduced the penalty imposed by more than one meeting.  

17. In arriving at its decision, the Tribunal can say that had it not been for his plea of guilty to the charge before the Stewards, and here before the Tribunal, the Tribunal would have imposed a penalty of suspension for 28 meetings. As the Tribunal announced at the hearing, having regard to all the circumstances surrounding and leading to the improper riding after the finishing post, and the factors urged on behalf of the appellant in mitigation, the Tribunal has concluded that a suspension of the appellant’s licence to ride for 20 meetings is appropriate. 

18. The appeal is allowed. The decision of the stewards on 12 February 2026 to suspend the appellants’ licence to ride to ride for 24 meetings is set aside pursuant to section 50ZE(2)(a) of the Act.

19. In its place, the Tribunal finds the charge that the appellants’ riding after the finishing post inn Race 4 at Pakenham on 12 February 2026 was improper in breach of AR 131(a) is proved. 

20. The appellants’ licence to ride is suspended for a period of 20 race meetings, pursuant to section 50ZE(2)(b) of the Act.


Mark Howard
Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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